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Comments:
Dear Mr. Klsttke,
Enclosed is the First Quarter 1999, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the Sears,

Roebuck and Co. Store No. 1058 located st 2600 Telegraph Avenue, in Qakland, California. If
you have any questions or comments, please call me at (825) 370-39%0 extension 266

Sincerely,
IT CORPORATION

Aol o il

Melissa Gossell
West Zone Project Manager

¢ Mr. Scott DeMuth, Sears, Rogbuck and Co.
USA Petroleum Filas
Mr. Russ Zora, IT Corporation, Central Fiies, Lenexa Kansas
Project Files
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IT Corporation

797 Arnold [eive, Suite D
Martinez, CA 530520
Tel, 925, 3760, 3000

fax. 925.370.3991

A Member of The IT Group

April 2, 1999

Mr. Dale Klettke, CHMM \
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency 1 ‘u\
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 W U\
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 : -

First Quarter 1999, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report .F\\ %'
Former Sears 1058, 2600 Telegraph Avenue, QOakland, California
IT Corporation Project 1176603

Subject:

Dear Mr. Klettke:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., iT Corporation (formerly Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc.) presents the
guarterly groundwater monitoring data collected on February 9 and 10, 19399, from the above
referenced site. The 10 groundwater monitoring wells were gauged to determine depth to
groundwater and to check for the presence of separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons. Separate-
phase hydrocarbons were present in monitoring well MW-3; therefore, the well was not sampled. On
February 9, 1999, access to monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-9 was blocked by parked vehicles,
therefore, purging and sampling of these wells was completed on February 10, 1999, A
potentiometric surface map is provided in attachment 1, figure 1. A historical summary of
groundwaler monitoring data is provided in attachment 2, table 1.

After measuring depth to water, nine of the 10 monitoring wells were purged and sampled.
Groundwater monitoring and sample collection protocol, and field data sheets are provided in
attachment 3. The groundwater samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX), methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) and total petreleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH-g) using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 8020/modified 8015, and TPH as
motor oil (TPH-mo) using modified EPA Method 8015 (GC/FID).

Static groundwater levels for the first quarter 1999 ranged from 14.61 to 17.23 feet above mean sea
level (9.39 to 11.73 feet below top of casing). Groundwater elevations have decreased by
approximately 1 foot since fourth quarter 1998 {(November 10, 1898). The apparent groundwater
flow is to the southwest al an average hydraulic gradient of 0.018 foot per foot, and is consistent with
previous quarterly data.

Analylical results indicated low benzene concentrations in only one well, EW-1. Except for MW-§,
low concentrations of MTBE were reported in all monitoring wells but were not confirmed by EPA
Method 8260. If MTBE is detected in wells during the second quarter groundwater monitoring event,
then the prasence of MTBE in groundwater will be confirmed using EPA Method 8260. Monitaring
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First Quarter 1999, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 2
Sears 1058, 2600 Telegraph Ave  Qakland, California April 2, 1899

wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-7, MW-8 and EW-1 contained low concentrations of TPH-g. Monitoring
well EW-1 was the only sampled well to contain detectable concentrations of TPH-mo at 1,300
micrograms per liter (.g/L), a 90 percent decrease since 1997. A 0.02-foot-thick layer of separate-
phase hydrocarbons was measured in monitoring well MW-3. Previous analyses for dissolved
hydrocarbons in MW-3 indicate that the product in this well is predominantly motor oil, A summary
of the groundwater analylical resuits is provided in attachment 2, table 2. A distribution map of
dissolved benzene, TPH-g, TPH-mo, and MTBE concentrations is provided in attachment 1, figure 2.
Hydrograph and detectable conceniration versus time data are illustrated in graphs 1 through 10
(attachment 4). Hydrocarbon concentrations below detection limils are not shown on the graphs.
Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documents are provided in attachment 5

IT Corporation has reviewed this site 1o address the dissolved-phase plume and separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Based on data fram piiot tests conducted in 1996, high molecular weight (HMW)
hydrocarbo ould not be remediated using conventional vapor extraction methods. The separate -

" phase hydrocarbons found in MW-3 will need to be addressed through an interim remediation

method of passive producl recovery.

The pilot test report concluded thal according to the 1995 Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory
(LLNL) report Recommendations to Improve the Cleanup Process for California’s Leaking
Underground Fuel Storage Tanks (LUFTS), and the January 1996 RWQCB memorandum on interim
Guidance on Required Cleanup at Low-Risk Fuel Sites “would classify this site as a low-risk case
because of the low to nondetectable concentrations of BTEX in the subsurface and no drinking wells
nearby. Due to this classification, it is assumed that the HMW hydrocarbons adsorbed on the vadose
zone will not need to be actively remediated. The separate-phase hydrocarbons will require
removal, however."

Historical monitoring data indicate that the thickness of separate-phase hydrocarbons in MVW-3 has
averaged less than 0.05 foot, and the laterat extent of the product is limited to the vicinity of MW-3;
therefore, the volume of separate-phase hydrocarbons at the site is estimated to be small, less than

___Sgallons. |T Corporation recommends a temporary periodic use of a vacuum truck to extract

produbt and groundwater from MW-3. Four to six weekly site visils by a vacuum truck, each
consisting of a half-hour period of high-vacuumn fluid extraction will determine if a measurable
JAhickness of product recharges into weli MVW-3. If a measurable thickness of separate-phase

" hydrocarbons is not found in the well during two consecutive guarterly monitering and sampling

events, low-risk classification and clesure/no further action status will be requested for the site.

! Alternative remediation methods will be recommended if measurable thickness of separate-phase

hydrocarbons is recorded in MW-3 during the two conseculive quarters following the high-vacuum
fluid extraction events,

10580199 wpd T DOV A TN



First Quarter 1999, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 3
Sears 1058, 2600 Telegraph Ave. Qakland, California April 2, 1999

If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at (925) 370-3990 extension 266.

Sincerely, :
IT CORPORATION iT CORPORATION
Submitted by: Approved by:

Melissa Gossell
West Zone Project Manager

Altachments:
Figures
Tables X
Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol and Field Data She
Graphs

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

o~

Q

Scott M. DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
USA Petroleum files

Mr, Russ Zora, IT Corporation, Central Files
Project File :
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data

(Al measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Dapth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevalion Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MwW-1 26.20 123052 10.60 - - 15.60
02/26/3 10.14 - - 16.06
03724193 10.48 - - 1572
04727193 11.30 - - 14.90
05728153 11.43 - - 14.77
0621193 11.71 - - 14.49
07122493 11.87 - - 14.33
08113193 11,94 =+ - 1426
09/16/93 12.05 - - 14.15
10/22/93 1200 - - 14.20
11403/93 1210 - - 14.10
11/24/93 11.97 = - 14.23
12/01/93 11.46 - - 14.74
12027193 11.58 -~ - 14.62
01/05/94 11.69 - - NM
02/08/94 11.87 - - 14.33
03/09/94 11.08 - - 15.12
04/01/94 11.47 - - 1473
5/10/94 10.77 - - 15,43
06/30/94 11.82 = - 1438
07128194 11.90 = - 1430
08/31/94 11.94 = - 1426
09/27/94 12.04 - - 14.16
10/28/24 12.06 - - 1414
1111524 10.02 - - 16.18
12/01/24 10.61 - - 1559
01/04/95 9.93 - - 1627
02101795 956 - - 165.64
03/08/95 10.51 - - 15.69
04/03/95 NM NM NA NA
0518195 10.80 - - 15.40
06/09/95 11.18 - - 15.02
07/13/95 11.27 - - 14,93
08/03/95 11.48 - - 1472
08/29/95 11.56 - - 14.64
0915/95 11.71 - - 14.49
10/20/85 11.80 - - 14.40
111595 11.61 - - 14.59
0115/96 11.21 - - 1499
03/05/96 9.35 - - 16.85
04/19/96 10.60 - - 15.60
0510/96 11.18 - - 15.02
06/03/96 10.90 - - 15.30
09/04/96 11.31 - - 14.89
12002196 10.61 - - 15.59
G2r26197 10.31 - - 15.89
06/09/97 11.25 - - 14.95
08/25/97 11.15 - - 15.05
11/28/97 10.07 - - 16.13
ERPVERE | L T - N5 P iy el
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TABLE1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakdand, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-1 0520098 10.82 - - 18.31
{cont'd) 08/11/98 1160 - - 14.60
11M10/98 1.10 - - 15.10
02111989 9.40 - - 16.80
W o580 12/30/92 10,65 15.85
0212693 10.56 15.94
03/24/93 10.52 15.98
04127193 11.17 - - 15.33
05/28/93 1112 - - 15.38
06/21/93 11.41 - - 15.09
0712233 1150 - - 15.00
08/13/93 1154 - - 14.96
0816/93 1162 - - 14.88
10/22/93 1157 - - 14.93
11/03/93 11.65 - - 14.85
11/24/93 1152 - - 1498
12/01/93 11.08 - - 15.42
12027193 11.27 - - 15,23
01105194 11.39 - - 15.11
02/08/94 11.49 - - 15.01
03/09/94 11.06 - - 15.44
04101194 11.25 - - 1525
05/10/94 10.83 - - 15.67
06/30/94 11.44 - - 1506
07/28/94 11.48 - - 15.02
08/31/94 11.56 - - 14.94
09f27/94 11.61 - - 14.89
10/28/94 11.65 - - 14.85
111504 9.65 - - 16.85
12/01/94 10.71 - - 15.79
01/04/95 10.11 - - 16.39
02/01/95 10.38 - - 16.12
03/08/95 10.80 - - 15.70
04/03/95 10.61 - - 15.89
051895 10.95 - - 15.55
06/09/95 1113 - - 15.37
07113195 11.15 - - 15.35
08/03/95 11.26 - - 15.24
08/29/95 11.32 - - 15.18
09/15/95 11.42 - - 15.08
10/20/95 11.42 - - 15.08
11/15/95 11.37 - - 1513
01/15/06 11.10 - - 15.40
03/05/96 10.24 - - 16.26
04/19/96 10.84 - - 15.66
05/10/96 11.13 - - 15.37
06/03/96 1094 - - 15.56
09/04/96 11.24 - - 15.26
12/02/96 10.B0 - - 15.70
02126197 10.70 - - 15.80
06/09/97 11.10 - = 15.40
Page 2 of 9

IT CORPORATION




1058Q1T1 xls

TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data

(Al measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Praduct Thickness Elevation
[ = 08/25/97 11.05 - - 15.45
{cont'd) 11/28/97 10,59 - - 15.91
0212/98 10,04 - - 16.46
05/20/98 10.84 - - 15.66
08/11/98 11.56 - - 1494
1110/98 11.02 - - 15.48
02/11/99 1047 - SR R
MW-3 26.34 12120/92 12.43 - - 139
02726193 12.21 - - 1413
03/24/93 1236 - - 13.98
04/27/93 1270 - - 13.64
05/28/93 1272 - - 13862
06/21/93 1287 - - 1347
Q7122/93 1292 - 13.42
08/M13/93 12.96 - - 13.38
0916593 13.01 1297 0.04 13.33
1022193 NM 12.96 NA NA
11/03/93 1313 13.02 011 13.21
11124193 1294 12.92 002 13.40
12/01/93 1271 12.69 0.02 13.63
12727193 1277 1273 004 1357
0110594 12.85 12.83 Doz 13.49
02/08/94 1237 - - 13.97
03/09/94 1253 - - 13.81
04/01/94 12.64 - - 13.70
051094 12.32 - - 14.02
06/30/94 12.84 12.82 0.02 13.50
07128/94 1293 12.89 0.04 13 41
0831724 13.04 13.01 0.03 1330
09727194 1313 13.02 0.11 1321
10728/94 13.30 13.08 D22 1304
11/15/94 11.05 11.02 003 15.29
12/01104 11.90 11.88 0.02 14.44
01/04/95 11.80 11.76 0.0 14.54
02/01/95 12.00 11.98 002 14.34
03/08/95 12.35 12.30 0.05 13.99
04/03/95 12.09 1205 0.04 1425
05M18/25 12.43 12.40 0.03 13.91
06/09/95 12.60 12.58 0.02 13.74
07113795 12.55 12.46 D09 1379
08/03/95 12.64 1261 0.03 1370
08/29/95 12.65 1262 003 13.69
091595 13.00 1286 D14 13.34
10/20/95 12856 12.03 003 1348
1115/95 1281 12.74 007 13.53
Q11506 12.60 12.47 013 13.74
Q3/05/96 11.68 11.64 004 14 66
Q4/19/96 1236 12.34 062 1398
05/10/06 11.93 11.91 002 14.41
Q06/03/96 12.93 1250 0.43 13.41
09/04/96 12.60 12.55 0.05 13.74
Page3of9
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Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevalions are in fest above mean sea level)

TABLE1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-3 12/02/96 1211 12.00 0.03 14.23
(cont'd) 02/26/97 12,03 1202 0.01 14.31
06/09/97 12.39 1235 0.04 13.95
0872597 12.28 1225 0.03 14.06
11/28/97 1213 1210 0.03 14.21
0212/98 1185 11.82 0.03 14.49
05/20/98 12,54 12.48 0.03 1383
0811198 1297 12.79 Q.18 13.37
1110/98 1254 1251 0.03 13.80
ORIyl TS R Lo o YT e
MW-4 2617 12/30/92 11.53 - Sheen 14.64
02/26/93 11.35 - - 14.82
03/24/93 11.46 - - 14.71
04127/93 11.74 - - 14.43
05/28/93 Nn.77 - - 14.40
06/21/93 11.92 - - 14.25
077/22/93 11.95 - - 14.22
0813123 1201 - - 1418
09/16/93 1208 - - 14.09
10/22/93 1203 - - 14.14
11/03/93 1210 - - 14.07
11/24/93 1202 - - 14.15
12/01/93 11.78 - - 14.39
12/27/93 11.80 - - 14.37
0105084 1.9 - - 14.26
02/08/94 11.85 - - 1432
03/09/94 11.61 - - 1456
0401794 173 - - 14.44
51084 11.49 - - 14.68
06730124 11.90 - - 1427
07/26/24 11.97 - - 14.20
08/31/94 12.06 - - 1411
09/27/24 1211 - - 14.06
10/28/94 12.18 - - 13.99
11/15/94 10.72 - - 15.45
12/01/94 11.37 - - 14.80
01/04/95 11.20 - - 14.97
02/01/95 11.16 - - 15.01
03/06/95 11.49 - - 14.68
04/03/95 11.35 - - 14.82
05/18/95 1156 - - 14.61
06/09/95 11.72 - - 14.45
07M13/95 11.72 - - 14.45
08/03/95 11.81 - - 1436
0B8/29/95 11.88 - - 1429
09/15/95 11.99 - - 14.18
10720195 12.00 - - 1447
1141595 11.96 - - 14.21
0113506 11.71 - - 14.45
03/05/96 11.02 - - 15.15
04/19/95 11.51 - - 14.66
Page 4 of 9
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TABLE1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitaring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well iD Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MYV 05/10/26 11.74 - - 1443
{cont'd) 06/03/96 11.60 - - 1457
09/04/96 11.85 - - 14.32
12/02/96 11.45 - - 1472
0212617 11.42 - - 14.75
06/09/97 11.70 - - 14.47
08/25/97 1163 - - 14.54
11/28/97 11.27 - - 14.80
02/12/98 11.00 - - 15.17
05/20/28 11.62 - - 1455
08/11/28 11.90 - - 1427
11/10/28 11.65 - - 1452
MW-5 2698 12130192 1050 - - 16.48
02/26/3 1012 - - 16,86
03/24/93 10.31 - - 16.67
0427193 i0.75 - - 16.23
05/28/53 10.80 - - 16.18
08/21/93 1084 - - 16.04
07/22/93 11.01 - - 1597
08M13m3 11.07 - - 1591
09/16/93 11.18 - - 15.80
10/22/93 11.19 - - 1579
11/03/93 1123 - - 16.75
11/24/93 12.00 - - 1498
12/01/93 10.84 - - 16.14
1227193 10.81 - - 16.17
01/05/4 i0.96 - - 16.02
02/08/94 1094 - - 16.04
03/09/24 10.54 - - 16.44
04/01/24 10.77 - - 16.21
05/10/94 10.44 - - 16.54
06/30/54 10.88 - - 16.10
Q7128194 10.98 - - 16.00
08/31/24 11.07 - - 15.91
09127194 1112 - - 15.86
10/28/94 11.21 - -~ 1577
11/15/24 10.05 - - 16.93
1201194 10.39 - - 16.59
004/95 10.18 - - 16.80
02101195 993 - - 17.05
03/08/25 10.35 - - 16.63
04/03/95 10.15 - - 16.83
05M18R5 10.43 - - 16.55
06/09/95 i0.62 - - 16.36
Q711325 10.76 - - 16.22
08/03/95 10.82 - - 16.16
Q8729195 10.91 - - 16.07
Q9/15/95 11.00 - - 1598
10/20/95 11.02 - - 15.96
11/15/95 11.85 — - 15.03
1058Q1T1.ds Page 50f 9 IT CORPORATION
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data

{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Cepth to Depth to Product Groundwater
WellID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-5 0111596 1057 - - 16.41
{cont'd) 03/05/96 9.81 - - 1717
04/19/96 1032 - - 16.66
05/10/96 10.56 - = 16.42
0603196 10.46 = = 16.52
09/04/96 10.86 = - 1612
120296 10.45 - - 16.53
02126197 10.38 - - 16.60
06/09/97 10.78 = - 16.20
0B/25/97 10.69 - - 16.29
11/26/97 10.15 B - 16.83
02112198 955 - = 17.43
05/20/28 10.29 - - 16.69
0811198 10.67 - - 16.31
1110/38 10.59 = - 16.39
2| e v B - oo el
E 24232 12/27/93 11.24 - - 13.08
0140594 11.39 - - 12.93
02/08/24 11.16 - - 1347
03/09/94 10.97 - - 13.35
04/01/94 11.25 - - 13.07
05/10/94 10.78 - - 13.54
06/30/94 11.49 - - 12.83
07/28/94 11.59 - - 12.73
08/31/94 11.56 - - 1276
09r27/194 11.65 - - 1267
10/28/94 11.58 - - 1273
111594 10.24 - - 14.08
12/01/94 10.30 - - 14.02
01/04/35 9.81 - - 14.51
Q2101785 10.01 - - 14.31
03/08/95 10.64 - - 13.68
04/03/95 10.26 - - 14,06
05/18/95 10.81 - - 13.51
06/09/35 11.07 - - 1325
07113/85 10.51 - - 13.41
08/03/95 11.15 - - 13.47
08/29/95 11.09 = - 13.23
09/15/95 1135 - - 12.97
10420195 11.32 - - 13.00
1115195 11.20 - - 13.12
0115196 10.83 - - 13.49
03/05/96 9.60 - - 14.72
04/19/56 071 - - 13.61
05/10/96 11.09 - - 13.27
06/03/96 10.91 - - 13.41
09/04/96 10.84 - - 13.48
12/02/96 10.46 - - 13.86
Q226097 10.46 - - 13.86
06/09/97 10.90 - - 13.42
08/25/97 10.84 - - 13.48
Page 6 of @
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-6 11/28/97 10.07 - - 14.25
{cont'd} 02/12/98 239 - - 14,93
Q5/20/98 1085 - - 13.47
08/11/98 11.2% = - 13.11
11/10/98 1082 - - 13.50
02111199 9.39 L - 1493
SR | 2488 12427193 11.80 - E 13.08
01/0594 11.53 - - 1335
02/08/94 11.90 - - 1288
03/09/94 11.23 - - 13.65
04/01/94 11.34 - - 13.54
05/10/94 11.02 - - 13.86
06/30/94 11.49 - - 1332
Q7128194 11.58 - - 13.30
08/31/94 11.69 - - 1319
09727194 1173 - - 13.15
10/28/94 11.77 - - 13.11
11/15/94 10.29 - - 1459
12/01/94 10.89 - - 13.99
MA04/25 10.77 - - 14.11
02/01/95 10,70 - - 14.18
03/08/95 11.05 - - 13.83
D403/95 10.88 - - 14.00
DoM8/eh 1112 - - 13.76
DEI0S/SS 11.25 - - 1363
071395 11.15 - - 13.73
QBR/D3/85 11.32 - - 13.56
08/29/95 1153 - - 13.35
091585 11.65 - -- 13.23
10720195 11.64 - - 13.24
11115795 11.60 - - 13.28
01/15/96 11.07 - . 13.81
03/05/96 10.50 - - 14.38
0419/96 12.02 - -- 12.86
05M10/96 11.14 - - 13.74
06/03/96 11.10 - - 13.78
09/04/96 11.45 - - 13.43
12/02/96 10.96 - - 13.92
Q2126197 11.02 - - 13.86
Q610997 11.34 - - 13.54
08/25/97 11.25 - - 13.63
11/28/97 10.69 - - 14.19
Q211298 10.11 - - 14.77
05/20/98 11.20 - - 13.68
08/11/398 11.55 - - 13.33
1110798 11.21 - - 13.67
DR W - B RS (R TR, s L i i il
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feel; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level}

Casing Depth te Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Waler Product Thickness Elevation
MW-8 26.12 12/27/23 12.45 - - 1367
01/05/94 12.57 - - 13.55
0210894 12.02 - - 14.10
03/09/24 1222 - - 13.90
04/01/94 1233 - - 13.79
05/10/94 12.00 -- -- 1412
06/30/94 1252 - - 13.60
0712894 12.61 - - 13.51
08/31/94 12.72 - - 13.40
09/27/94 1280 - - 1332
10/28/194 12.84 - - 13.28
11/15/94 11.72 - - 14.40
12/01/94 11.87 - v 14,25
01/04/95 11.75 - - 1437
02/01/95 11.64 - - 14.48
03/08/05 12.04 - - 14.08
04/03/95 11.86 - . 14.26
05/18/95 12.11 - - 14.01
06/09/85 12,34 - - 13.78
O7M3/95 1237 s - 13.75
08/03/95 12,50 - 13.62
Q829195 1255 - 1357
09/15/55 12,70 - - 1342
10/20/95 12.69 - - 13.43
11/15/95 1267 - 1345
12/11/95 11.80 - - 14.32
01115796 12.36 - - 13.74
03/05/96 11.44 - - 1468
04/19/96 10.80 - - 15.32
05/10/96 12.40 - .- 13.72
06/03/96 12.26 - - 13.86
09/04/96 12.51 - - 13.61
12/02/96 11.89 - - 1413
02726597 11.98 - - 14.14
06/02/97 12.36 - - 13.76
08/25/97 12.25 - - 13.87
11/28/97 11.70 - - 14.42
02/12/98 11.34 - - 14.78
05/20/98 12.21 - - 13.91
08/11/98 12.60 - - 1352
MAo@8 | 1226 - - 13.86
£ Rl - S e
Page 8of 9 IT CORPORATION



10981 Ti.xls

{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data

Sears Store 1058

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product
Wel ID Elevation Date Water Product | Thickness Elevation
MW N/A 12/02/96 11.52 - - N/A
Q2726097 1155 - NIA
Q60997 11.91 - - NfA
082597 11.80 - - NIA
1142897 11.15 - - MNIA
02/112/98 10.63 - - MIA
05/20/98 1.73 - - NfA
08/11/98 1215 - - NfA
111098 11.81 - - NIA
RoigR e -] 1066 - - Mia
EW-1 hA 12/02/96 1217 - - NIA
02726/27 1213 - - WA
06/09/27 12.46 - - NfA
08/25/87 12.35 - - NIA
11/28/97 1212 - - NA
02M12/58 1183 - - NIA
05/20/98 1251 - - NIA
08r11/08 1285 - - NfFA
11/10/88 1255 - -- NA
o2M1m9 11668 - - NTA
MNotes;
- Mo datum for tha cadl, including "product not detactad"
MM not monilored
A not Avaiable
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
{Ali results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas Dissolved

WalllD | sampleq | Benzene | Toluene |\ ere | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Gl |77 ™M “petais | MTEE

MW-1 | 12130002 1 1 2 2 - - 1 - -
03/24/93 0.4 1 0.32 0 - - 1 - -
06/21/93 | <03 1 0.3 & - *r 2100 - - -
09/16/93 | <03 0.7 2 7 - <100 - - -
120193 0.4 1 - 7 - - - - -
12/30/93 - - 1 - - <100 - _ _
03/09/94 | <02 <0.3 24 42 - <100 - - -
06/30/94 0.6 0.7 1.4 15 - <100 - - -
09727194 09 05 <0.3 10 - *<250 - - -
12/01/94 0.4 0.4 <0.3 6.6 - *<250 - - -
03/08/95 [ <03 0.6 47 27 - *<250 - -~ -
06/09/95 | <03 1.4 39 56 - °<250 - - -
0B/29/95 03 09 <0.5 2.8 - *«250 - — -
11415/95 | <05 <0.5 <1.0 27 - *<200 - - -
03/05/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 - £<200 - - -
06/03/96 | <05 <1.0 37 3.4 340 #2200 - - -
09/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 350 310 - - -
12/02/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 27 400 #2200 - - -
02/26/97 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 45 390 <200 - - -
06/09/97 | <05 <1.0 <0.5 23 340 <200 - - <10
08125/97 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 3 220 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 | <05 <0.5 <05 3 340 <200 - - 6
02/12/98 | <05 <05 <0.5 <2.0 280 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 | <05 <05 0.8 3 340 <200 - - <5
08/11/98 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 230 <500 - - <35
1111098 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 150 <250 - - <25
02/11/95 | <0.50 <0.50 1 186 260 <500 - - 6.7

MW-2 | 12/30/92 07 <0.3 <0,3 3 190 - 1 *ND -
03/24/93 0.6 <0.3 <03 2 120 - <1 *ND -
06/21/93 0.3 <03 <0.3 0.7 82 *<100 - ‘ND -
09/16/93 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 28 <100 - *ND -
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 68 - - °ND -
12/30/93 - - - - - 310 - - -
03r09/94 | <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 47 <100 - ND -
06/30/94 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 100 - ND -
09/27/94 | <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <10 *<250 - 415 -
12/01/94 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 54 1,300 - % -
03/08/95 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 3,000 - ND -
06/09/95 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 2,000 - ND -
08/20/85 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 4,300 - "20 -
11/115/95 | <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 6,100 - ND -
03/05/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 3,200 - ND -
06/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 3,800 - ND -
09/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 3,100 - - -
12/02/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 2,200 - - -
02/26/97 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 2,100 - - -
06/09/97 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 2,400 - - <10
08/25/97 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 05 0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 1,900 - - <5
02/12/88 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 1,600 - - <5
o5/20098 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 3.100 - - <5
08/11/98 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 1,200 - - <25
11710798 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 820 - - <25
02/11/99 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <500 - - 33
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses

{All results expressed in parts per hillion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas Dissolved

Well 1D Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Gil TPH (ma/) Metals MTBE

MW-3 | 12/30/92 11 0.9 <03 2 910 SPH 20 ND -
03/24/93 28 07 1 8 3,300 SPH 28 15 -
06/21/93 21 5 2 19 2800 | 32,000 26 g -
05/16/93 |  SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
1204/93 |  SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/09/94 2 1.4 45 13 2,000 =5 700 63 ND -
06/30/94 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
09/27/94 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/01/04 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
G3/08/95 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/09/95 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
08/20/95 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
11/15/95 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/05/96 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/03/96 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
0S/04/96 |  SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/02/96 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
02/26/97 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/05/97 |  SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
08/25/97 5 5 5 16 5600 | 110,000 - - <30
11/28/97 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
02/12/98 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
05/20/98 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
0g/11/08 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH - SPH
11110/88 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
0211/99 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH

Mw-4 | 12/30/092 2 <03 1 <0.5 1,200 - <t *ND -
03/24/93 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 750 - 2 “7 -
05/21/93 <0.3 2 <0.3 0.5 660 19,000 - *ND -
09/16/93 0.3 <0.3 2 3 410 2,500 - *ND -
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 150 390 - *ND -
03/09/94 0.7 0.8 2 36 1,500 780 - *ND -
06/30/94 <0.3 1.7 05 1 450 130 - ND -
09/27/94 0.5 <03 <0.3 <0.5 110 1,100 - ND -
12/01/94 06 0.5 03 0.8 290 580 - <5 -
03/08/95 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 360 1,000 - <5 -
06/09/95 <0.3 0.4 <0.3 <0.5 64 1,100 - <5 -
08/29/95 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 <50 1,200 - <5 -
11M15/95 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 2,100 - ND -
03/05/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 590 - WD -
06/04/96 <D.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 860 - ND -
09/04/96 <0.5 <{.0 <1,0 <20 <100 600 - - -
12/02/96 <05 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <100 940 - - -
02/26/97 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 390 - - -
06/09/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 630 - - <10
08/25/97 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 36 3.9 a7 12 120 <200 - - <5
02/12/98 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <2.0 <50 300 - - <5
08/11/98 <Q.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 62 610 - - <25
02/11/99 | <0.50 2.4 1.3 6.5 140 <500 - - 8.0
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakiand, California

1058Q1T2 xis

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas Dissolved

Well ID Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzene | Xylenes | Gasaline | Motor Oil TPH (ma/) Metals MTBE

MWS | 12Bgie2 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 37 - <1 b5 -
03/24/93 | <03 <03 <03 05 19 - 2 341 -
062193 | <03 <D.3 <03 <05 <10 <100 - “ND -
09/16/93 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 <10 <100 - “ND -
12/01/83 | <03 <03 <0,3 1 17 - - “ND -
12/30/93 -- - - - - <100 - - -
03/09/94 | <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 22 <100 - *ND -
06/30/94 | <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <10 <§00 - ND -
00/27/94 05 0.4 <0.3 <05 <10 560 - ND -
12/01/94 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - ND -
03/08/95 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 <250 - ND -
06/09/95 | <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - 7 -
08/29/95 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - 35 -
11115/95 | <05 0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <200 - ND -
03/05/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 310 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/26/97 1 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - - -
D6/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
parsm7 | 05 <05 <D.5 «2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
o128 | <05 <0.5 <D.5 <05 <50 <200 ¥ - <5
05/20/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/11/98 | <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <500 - - 25
11/10/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
o21/ee | <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <500 - - 3.2

MW-6 | 12/27/93 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <100 < 70 -
03/09/94 | <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 15 <100 - ‘ND -
06/30/84 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <100 - "D -
0972794 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <0 <250 - % -
12/01/94 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - 932 -
03/08/95 | =<0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 - ND -
06/05/95 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - ND -
08/29/95 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <50 <250 - "4 -
111505 | <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <200 - 31 -
o3/0s/96 | <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 230 - - -
12/02196 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/26/97 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 NS NS NS
DB/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/25/97 | <05 1.1 <0.5 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/12/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/11/98 | <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
11110/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
02111199 | <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <500 - - 7.1
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per hillion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

1058172 ds

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas Dissolved

Well 1D Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzene { Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Qil TPH (mgfl) Metals MTBE

MW-7 | 1272793 | <03 <0.3 1 2 140 <100 <1 *40 -
03/09/94 <03 <1.0 1.5 4.1 620 <100 - “ND -
06/30/94 | <03 <03 <03 <05 33 <100 - ND -
09/27/94 | <03 <03 0.4 0.7 52 <250 - ND -
1201/94 { <03 <03 <03 C1.1 <10 *<250 - 528 -
03/08/95 <0.3 <}.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 *<250 - ND -
06/09/95 | <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - ND -
o8r28/95 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - M3 -
1115/@5 | <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <200 - ND -
02/05/96 | <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 270 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 <200 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/26/97 | <05 <1.0 <i.0 <20 <100 <200 NS NS NS
06/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/25/97 | <05 <05 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/12/98 | <05 <05 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 NS MS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
D8/11/98 | <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
o2r11/99 | <05 <05 <05 <Q.5 130 <500 - - 5.8

MW-8 | 12/27/93 0.4 4 0.4 1 380 <100 <1 *18 -
03/09/94 0.6 0.8 05 15 420 <100 — *ND -
06/30/94 0.9 <03 <0.3 1.1 250 <100 - ND -
09r27/94 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 210 <250 - ¢g -
12/01/94 5.4 <0.3 0.7 1.3 230 *<250 - °ND -
03/08/95 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 230 £<250 - ND -
06/09/95 <03 <0.3 «0.3 <05 <50 *=250 - ND -
08/29/95 0.9 0.4 <0.3 08 200 £<250 - M5 -
11/15/05 | 058 <0.5 <0.5 0.54 120 - - 21 -
12/11/85 - - - - - £<200 - - -
03/05/96 06 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 *<200 - ND -
06/03/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 100 - - - -
09/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 110 <200 - - -
12/02/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 110 <200 - - -
02126/97 | <05 1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - - -
06/09/97 | <05 <10 <10 <20 110 <200 - - <10
08/25/87 | <05 <05 <05 <20 70 <200 - - <5
11728197 | <05 <05 <05 <20 110 <200 - - <5
p2/12/98 | <05 <05 0.6 <20 70 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 | <05 <05 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
08/11/98 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 64 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 | <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 52 <250 - - <25
0211/99 | <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 59 <500 - - <25
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
{(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas Digsolved
Well ID Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzine Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Gil TPH (mg/) Metals MTBE
MW-9 | 12/02/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 210 250 - -
02/26/97 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 170 340 - -
06/09/97 0.8 <1.0 <1.0 <20 130 350 - <10
08/25/97 <05 0.8 <0.5 <2.0 110 <200 - <5
11/28/97 <0.5 a5 0.8 <2.0 150 <200 - <5
02/12/08 <05 <05 <0.5 <20 60 <200 - <5
05720198 <0.5 <05 D.8 <2.0 130 <200 - <5
08/11/98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.76 240 <500 - <25
11/10/98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 220 <250 - <2.5
02/11/99 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 52 <500 - 35
EW-1 09/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <2.0 1,100 1,700 - -
12/02/95 6.2 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 1,000 1,400 -~ -
0212697 12 <1.0 <1.0 <21 1,200 2,100 - -
0D6/09/97 83 <10 <1.0 <2.0 1,400 12,000 - 13
08/25/97 7.5 0.9 0.9 2 1,400 15,000 - 12
11/28/97 45 1.1 1.1 4 5860 5,700 - 5
02/12/98 9.5 06 1.2 2 1,000 6,300 - 30
05/20/98 7.2 - <05 <0.5 <20 820 8,200 - 26
08/11/98 26 <05 <05 0.86 320 5,400 - 87
1110/98 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0,75 820 2,800 - 13
02/11/99 4.0 <0.50 0.51 0.94 720 1,300 - 14
Motes:
- = Mo data for the cell, including “not analyzed for this constituent”
< = Campound was not detected above the laboratory reporting fimits.
mg/l = Milligrams per liter
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
ND = Non-detectable (Detection limits for each metal are listed in laboratory reports,
included in Attachment 4.)
SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbon
NS = Not sampled
* = Water samples were not filtered; analytical results represent total metals present,
not dissolved concentrations
bl = Uncategorized hydrocarbon compaund not included in this hydrocarbon concentration,
a = Dissolved lead
b = Dissolved lead only analyte detected
[ = Dissolved lead, cadmium, total chromium, nickel, and zinc
d = Cadmium only anaiyte detected
[ = Hydrocarbon pattern not characteristic of motor oil
f = Uncategorized compounds included in concentration
g = Zinc only analyte detected
h = Chromivm only analyte detected
MTBE = Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether
1058Q1T2.xls IT CORPORATION

Page 5 of



1058Q 198 wpd

Attachment 3

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection
Protocol and Field Data Sheets
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IT CORPORATION GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring is accomplished using an INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System.
The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System is a hand held, battery-operated device for
measuring the depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™
Well Monitoring System consists of a dual-sensing probe that utilized an optical liquid sensor and
electrical conductivity to distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoring is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to
groundwater and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The static water elevation is then
calculated for each well and a potentiometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase
hydrocarbons are detected, the water elevation is adjusted by the following calculation:

(Product thickness) x (0.8) + (Water elevation) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatile
organic compounds {0 wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered in a well, the product is visually inspected to confirm
and note color, amount, and viscosity. Monitoring equipment is washed with laboratory grade
detergent and rinsed with distilled or deionized water before monitoring each well,

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficient water is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampled in the same order
as monitaring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with
the highest concentrations. Wells are purged using either a polyvinyl chioride (PVC) bailer fitted with
a check valve or with a stainiess steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is
decontaminated before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing
with deionized or distilled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from
each well while pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that "fresh”
formation water is heing sampled and the parameters have stabilized. If the well is low yielding, it may
be purged dry and sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to
recharge to approximately 80 percent of the initial water level before a sample is collected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample is decanted from the bailer into laboratory-provided containers (appropriate
for the analyses required) so that there is no headspace in the containers. Samples collected for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyses are
collected in 40-milliliter vials fitted with Teflon® septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric
acid (HCL) to a pH of less then 2. Dissolved metals samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper
filter in the field and preserved as required before submitting to the faboratory for analyses. All
samples are labeled immediately upon collection and logged on the chain-of-custody record. Sample
label and chain-of-custody recorded information includes the project name and number, sample
identification, date and time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name. Sample
bottles are placed in plastic bags (lo protect the bottles and labels) and on ice (frozen water) in an
insulated cooler and are shipped under chain-of-custody protocol to the laboratory.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples until the analyses is
performed. Other pertinent information is also noted for the laboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The

TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory and are placed in the insulated cooler and accompany the field
samples throughout the sampling event.
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lVisit Date:cg‘ﬁ“ﬁﬁ Arrival Time: ro&.ao Departure Time: ! 290
Work Order read in office: Y/N wupon arrival: Y/N upon departure: Y/N
Called PM? Y/N Time: Who : Topic:

Are You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? Y/N .

PREPARATORY COMMENTS

Complete with store #, site address & proj office address? Y/N

Job # and task #

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task Nr: 03054300 [Quarterly]

SITE ADDRESS: 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, Ca

cc: Melissa Gossell, Ned Borglin

Leﬁ&—-ﬂg@&w@.
Notify Tom Peacock 72 hrs in advance (510) 567-6782 DONE: Jf4{44 & YS

During any sampling activities, a minimum work zone will be defin by a ﬁ
10ft by 10ft square centered around the monitor well and marked with 36"
-high orange traffic cones with flag poles and flags placed in the center
of the cone and caution tape stretched between the cones. Employees will
be constantly aware of the public access to the work zone and keep them
within the outer perimeter of the cones and caution tape at all times.

BRING 9/16 BOLTS FOR ALL 8 WELLS. Need three (3} new drums for this site.

1. MARCH(1st)/AUG(3xrd): Monitor and sample all wells (MW-1 through MW-9
and EW-1) in the following order: MW-5, MW-1, MW-&6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-4,
MW-2, MW-9, MW-3 and the extraction well (EW-1) located next to MW-3. USE
DISPOSABLE BAILERS.

JUNE (2nd) /DEC(4th) : Monitor all wells (MW-1 through MW-9, and EW-1) .
Sample seven (7) wells in the following order: MW-9, MW-1, MW-8, MW-2,
MW-4, MW-3 and EW-1. USE DISPOSABLE BAILERS.

2. Record DTW, DTP, pH, Conductivity and temperature. NOTE: Recharge
DTW.

3. Collect one trip blank and one duplicate from MW-4 and submit for
BTEX-8020 only.
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (Continued) - Task Nr: 03054300 (Quarterly]

4. Complete detailed drum count. Check with owner if drums can be left
in corner. Label drums properly (Non Haz).

5. Submit samples to Sequoia Analytical in Redwood City, CA phf# (650)
364-9600. To be analyzed for BTEX/MTBE/TPH-G (EPA 8020/8015), and TPH-
Motor 0il (EPA 8015).

6. COMPLETED ALL THREE PAGES OF WASTE INVENTORY FORM? 2 . IF NO,
EXPLATN

7. Record hours used on-site as well as travel time used.

HOURS ESTIMATED FOR MARCH/AUG 6.0 JUNE/DEC 5.0

Hours Estimated 6.00 Hours Used

FINAL CHECKS
SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gateé... secure? Y/N-If No, Explain
ASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water ., Soil . Empty . Other

DRUMS labeled? NA/Y/N Gen. Date: Label Type:

OIL pile? Y/N size: cu.yds. SITE LEFT CLEAN? Y/N

Page 2
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TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

Total Hours Estimated| 6.00 Total Hours Used

Travel Time Estimated 1.50 Travel Time Used

Technician

Page 3




SITE VISIT FORM
FLUOR DANIEL GTI

1
Project: Searsf#1058/Qakland Technician: &J\S\Aﬂ v
Store #: 1058/2633 Telegraph Schedule:

Project Manager: Melissa Gossell Job No. 1176603.03054300

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 03054300 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well vol,s. DECON

Gryed o PREPATORY COMMENTS

" 1}
visit Date. - 1 8 1 Arrival Time: Departure Time:

Called Project Manager? YéS NO TimeN&i\Q) Who: Bn(ﬂ)

If you did not call, why not? &\\/IO\CQ- N\O\\\Xl

Weathe Snow Sunny Cloudy Temperature: CB\-&D

Well 1D

MW-1: DTB 21.72 D‘IW({&('{TO SAT. THICK ___ #GAL. BAILED
MW-2: DTB_21.79 orw JO ] saT. THICK ___ #GAL. BAILED
MW-3:  OTB_ 2467 orw L1 1S~ \SAT.THICK __ #GAL BAILED____
MW-4: DTB 22.97 orw 1037 s T Saicen
MW.5: DTB_25.27 prw U 1S~ SAT. THICK___  #GAL. BAILED
MW-6: DTB_22.05 prw 1.39 ° SAT.THICK ___  #GAL. BAILED
MW-7:  DTB_21,70 otw \© 21 SAT. THICK __ #GAL.BAILED____ .
MW-8:  DTB_22.14 DTW SAT. THICK____ #GAL. BAILED
MW-g  DTB_20.30 orw +0-L & sar THicK __ #GAL BAILED
EW-1  DTB_22.30 pw_W.{o6 SAT. THICK___  #GAL. BAILED

noTes: MW S (12,15 DTP/) ( D7) /2. /7}) A 213 fog
A’“ FU-’W'L’M? f QQV\.«:‘(’/{!’/‘?’ /9[/14# dia Z }9/??
CAR on oy of mwd. Codd nor Faund owrer. VO Sane

—_}a‘léhﬂjﬁ_ﬂw\— M %l}i _J—/—@//Q) gﬂgﬂrgﬁ/ﬂ WElls
(Ufile 1= Pugpd (45 lls

HOURS ESTIMATED: ) HOURS USED:

Sampldk M d N T O Q2 Cueck R

Are Wells Locked?@“@o Why Not?

Are Manholes Bolted Down? @0 Why Not?




SITE VISIT FORM
FLUOR DANIEL GTI

Project; Searsf1058/Qakland
Store #: 1058/2633 Telegraph
Project Manager: Melissa Gossell

Technician:
Schedule;
Job No. 1178603.0305430

TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

TOTAL HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:
TRAVEL TIME ESTIMATED: TRAVEL TIME USED:
TECHNICIAN



Project Name:Sears / #1058/Qakland, CA

Site Address: 2633 Teleqgraph Ave,. Qakland
Project Number: 1176603.03054300

Date:
Page
Project Manager:

ALY

of

Melissa Gossell

L.

My -|

045

() .SO

(o (o4

DTW Measurements; ;l ‘b
02 tnitial: F:40  Calc Well Volume:_oA -\ _gal
'Wel[ Diameter: Recharge: Well Volumeya (0. O gal
DTE: ?
. turge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
eristaltic Hand Bailed YS! >§ Other:
(Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
lSubmersibIe b Other, Omega:
F
Temp ‘Purge
Time A c Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhosfcm) Gallons
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|

RRIws/ d

1044,

0. S
0.53

(.S¢

L

(.54

e

(‘,[ﬂco\(
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IsProject Name:Sears / #1058/Oakland, CA : Date: | H IC/I |(/1[7

ite Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., OQakland Page of
Project Number: 1176603.03054300 Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossell
l;ll 1D: “\\N "(.0 DTW Measurements: ;2 6
2 Initial: 2139  calcWell Volume:_es &~ gal
'Nell Diameter: Recharge:_ Well Volume: X3 (.l gal
DTB:__ 22 nx—
"urge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Perstaltic_  Hand Bailed YSI: Zi Other:
ear Drive Alr Lift Hydac:
ubmersible E Other, Omega:
Furge
Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
{mmhos/cm) Gallons

0.4 (|| & Ao
048 (.40 D )
0.4, || 4
0.96. a0 &
045 Gual b Y
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’ (£
Project Name:Sears / #1058/0akland, CA Date: ﬁ/\ I Il ( b{é(
Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page of

Project Number: 1176603.03054300 Project Manager: _Melissa Gossell
l Well ID: M/ W 'g DTW Measurements; . (’"
;}L Initial: ?17 Calc Well Volume: E;; gal
lWelI Diameter: Recharge:___ Well Volume: &% _ 1S qal
DTB:_ 2527
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: )Q Other;
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
lSubmersibIe ?( Other, Omega:
Temp Purge
I Time }s; C Conductivity pH Vaolume Turbidity Comments
F (mmhos/cm) Gallons
L

%——_"‘_""'—_'_.—

38U 066 G.2ol 2 | el o
it [9.s] 0. .30 32 ]
15719.9 | 0.510,.37 {/

\/

10 120.6] 0.04] (.4
.q] 2071 O0.66| 6,46

J f/\\{:

3 G| 20.3] 0,64\, 40
i
1
1
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Date:

C,if. (9199

\

l Project Name:Sears { #1058/Qakland, CA

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakiand
Project Number: 1176603.03054300

Page

Project Manager: _Melissa Gossell

I;H 10:

[_M“ KM ’7 DTW Measurements; :
9\ ' nitiat: _[OWL27  Calc Well Volume: |8 gal
'Nell Diameter: Recharge: Welt Volume:y, 3 D& gal
DT8: WATRYe)
urge Method Pump Depth ff. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed Y5t b4 Other:
(Sear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
ISubmersible }Q Other Omega:
Purge
Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
{mmhosfcm) Gallons

-

050,44 D)

|

0.32 (s
034 (.94

0.35T6 . 42

AT |2 | —

03| b 43




I Proj-ect Name:Sears / #1058/Qakland, CA Date: /I;Z J}G’l qu
of

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page
Project Number: 1176603.03054300 Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossell

| N
'Ne!l 1D: M\“W "? DTW Measurements:

ﬂ/L Initiak L1 09 calc well Volume: } T gal
'\Ne[l Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: 'X:} Y “f _gal
DTB: 22 4 <4
"urge Method Pump Depth ft. %truments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSl: Other:
ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
fubmersible @ Other Omega:
Temp Purge
C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
i E (mmhos/cm) Galions

cloub\’

|

L. G627
Wagl 20.2] 0.65T(.22
11991 2401 0.69)6.32
U0l AL 0.62] G, 30
st 2131 0.2 1633

N+ P2 —

N\




. ¢ O ™, .
Project Name:Sears / #1058/Qakland, CA Date: ,.Z l Cl \‘ (/Cf
ISite Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakiand Page of e

Project Number: 1176603.03054300 Project Manager: _ Melissa Gossell

IWelI ID: MU\J %

DTW Measurements:

50237 Calc Well Valume; lt ( gal

Initial;
Well Diameter: /l Recharge:; Well Volume: X7, al
£TB: 22,97
IPurge Method Pump Depth ft. insfruments Used
Peristaitic Hand Bailed YSI: Other.:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydace:
'Submersibfe -%} Other, Omega:
Temp Purge
c Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F {mmhos/cm) Gallons

1200

20

—
0.68

| lclosy

e R R EEEE———SS——————————————.
%—.——————-—.—_

12,01

216

0.69
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0.0

2203

24 Y
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12165120 .65
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7
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rcject Name:Sears [ #1058/0Oakland, CA
i 2633 Telegraph Ave,, Oakland
Project Number: 1176603.03054300

te Address:

Date:
Page
Project Manager:

A£G ag
“r_

Melissa Gossell

~

VT

-9

DTW Measurements: L
aQ— Initial; Calc Well Volume{ 5 gal
'Vell Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: X347 gal
'urge Method Pump Depth ft. instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSi: Other;
ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
iubmersible P Other, Omega:
Temp Purge
Time __}Q_Q Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
L F {mmhos/cm) Gallons

2.9

208

0.(S]

(o442

[

|

—c

12,00)

0. el

(4

Cloudy
:

\3191'

202
0.0

0.LF

.40

[2\02

A0.0

0.09
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3

A0 .0

0,70

9
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'roject Name:Sears [ #1058/0akland, CA
i

te Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland
Project Number: 1176603.03054300

L9199 .

Project Manager:

Melissa Gossell

F

«4q

Well 1D: (SN J'-\ DTW Measurements:;
. mital. 2. GG Calc Wel Volume: " _gal
llell Diameter: C’fL Recharge: Well Volume: x ™ j%al
! DTB: 9*04
lurge Method Pump Depth fi. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSt: X Other:
ear Drive Adr Lift Hydac:
'ubmersible ?{ ) Other Omega:
Temp Purge
?Q C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F. [I (mmhos/cm) Gallons
____ s P

A0

W
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C o

A\
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l’roject Name:Sears { #1058/0akland, CA
i

te Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Project Number: 1176603.03054300

A \NU1T

of

Project Manager:

Melissa Gossell

L :
Well ID: M,UU - g\ DTW Measurements; L fg
Initial: {077 calcwel Volume:_Lc L gal
l\lell Diameter: 02 Recharge: Well Volume: X3 Sl gal
DTB:.__ 2729
lurge MVethod Pump Depth ft. In%ruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
'ubmersible {\; Other Omega:
Temp Purge
_h c Conductivity pH Volure Turbidity Comments
| F (mmhosfcm) Gallons

16,9 | 0,60

15

|

| 1G] 0,61

190

¢l 00N

|

(07

/

2.1 0.02

(.90

|

\1-510.62

(.85

Iy
>
o
—

I
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& a5 ok
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' 4|
'ProjectName:SearsI#1058!Oakland. CA Date: O)\‘ éi G«-"O(
of

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Qakland . Page
Project Number: 1176603.03054300 Project Manager: _Melissa Gossell
Well 1D: N\U\’d '\‘)J DTW Measurements:
Initial: - CalcWellVolume:____ qgal
lWeII Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: gal
DTB:
lPurge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
Gear Drive Adr Lift Hydac:
Submersible Other Omega:
Temp Purge
Time C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F (mmhos/cm) Gallons

h
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P CHAIN OF CUSTODY

[
W0 O o P o T, 0 ) G0 %(650) 364-9233

Tt Striker Ave., Suite 8 ¢+ Sacramento, CA 95834 « * (9
Q1404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Cresk, CA 94598 » (925)
Q 1455 MeDowell Blvd. North, Suite D » Petaluma, CA 9

16) 921-0600 FAX (916) 921-0100
988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
4954 « (707) 782-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Conpary ame ST S S L oy 452
i Ma:ling Addﬁess ""]5 s ﬂ,{ ﬁ() fcf DQ <§ 1y # ™ | Billing Address (it different); N
o Wlardines Su0 Qg T Z0e 953 Yu il JiLs 3, O3o5¥>00 L]
Eeerene\fys] 3703190 mxEGe] 570,399/ [R0.n | )
' Report To: N E N &)g ] {pn Sampler: Kee Z '(.'.f’Cj QC Data: Q Level D (Standard) QlevelC 0O Level B QOLevel A o
" Turnaround 010 Working Days O3WorkingDays 02 -8 Hours Q Drinking Water MO | Analyses Requested] "“éﬁﬂ;..‘
5- 4. Time: Q 7Working Days, 2 Working Days | 0 Waste Water 7Y f : g
5 O 5WorkingDays 024 Hours Q Other e
Client . .| 'Date/Time | Matrix | #of | Cont. | Sequola's : o
Sampls LD, K Sampled Dese. | Cont. Type Sample # Comments Lo
& L Ly
¢ a 1. M- : _'E}‘ogz
v ' g.
X2 Mw- 3 .
o+ P LS
4 ® 3.M W“é f@:-;’% §!
W9 ) L i
e Mw -5 : T
L . M-8~ D FRe) & 8 -
& ? MY @ ﬁﬁ M L g
0 3 o i : = *“’” - U';"
Wi 3 Mw-—L/ B
d 9;-:-2"{ gﬁi
.- RO " A -
Xabup ; Y
Fielmquished By w____ Date?) apbq _ﬂme:ﬂ}(] Recelvad By.~" M Date: 2.9.%9) | Time: |7 %) .
A e LA & 7 Ly
&N “"x He[inqu!shed By \ Date: - fii.‘l_,-’";me: Recslived By: Date: Time:
g fjﬁﬁ'ﬂeﬁ"ﬁﬁiahed By: Date:” v ‘ITime: ' [Réeived By Lab: Date: Time: i
; Wére Samplas Fiacelvad In Good Condtt!on? ‘QYes 0O No Sampleg on lca? QYes "0 No Method of Shipment Page ___ of ___ P

l' wwwwww




‘-.SEQUOIA"ANALYTICAL

~¢-680 Chesapeake Drive . Redwood City, CA 94063 » 650) 384-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
“uas1e Strlker Ave Sufte e Sacramento, CA 95834 » * (916) 921-9600 FAX {918) 821-0100
0 404 N. nget Lane . Walnut Cresk, CA 94598 « (925) 988-9600 FAX {S25) 988-9673 *
EI 1455 McDowelI Blvd North Sulte D « Petaluma, CA 94954 e = (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Gitpagy Nam: IT

'..,{“. PP

f Mal[lng Adldre'ss j___j M A/g{j_) @g » ﬁﬁ.u )7‘5 N

Billlng Address (if dh‘ferent)

“-“‘.I Project Name: - 3-eq/5 fj{-ﬂ,,,ﬂ,//; éﬁ'@?m&?

P\?A?‘Z} -‘?/J o)

AR

White - Sequoia

| amNS. ) Y Z‘pc"da‘?quz o+t 4y 76@03,n¢m_
Telephone”"05 ) %70 369-90 FAX#@ZS‘)}M 364 ) |PO.#
‘ ZHeportTO'Ug"\ Boklin sampler: 5.4 Je |, fo ) |QCDater O lovel D (Standard)  OLevel 0 Gievel s O Llovn
“Turnaroind Q10 Working Days DSWorklng Days Q2.8 Hours 'Omwmer ' oY [Analyses Hequgstéd[
B e i Lt
oo | e [ roT o | W
1./ -7 j’ggg A |KeRs|
2Mw-o7 e O 3
sMw-8 "
4, MLU-S 9
|5 EW~C> |
Vel LO-O)
.
| 8, |
_ 9'%‘ — .. - .
L 10, '"’g \ 1. SR - : |
\(, |+ Relinquistied By: Mm Dateﬂ\q% Times [7%(). iaeceived,% L7 | Dster 7. »; ‘)7 Time: joZ)
: O He[mqutshed By:" - .| Date; ‘n ,.,, Time ..... N Recelved By o B Date ﬂméz. RN
~Ra[fnqulshed By: m@Date R N [ By Lab: Date: Time: °

Were Samp!es F’tacalved in Gpod Cond[tton? EIYes 0 No

ot

Samplas on [ca? w] Yes QNeo - Method of Sh!nmant

Bann ~¥

Pink - Client

“Yellow - Sequoia




TR U ARANT R

%BomapeMﬂveﬂdwomny, R, (650) 364- 92&

Q1 819 Striker Ave., Sulte 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 « {916} 921-9600 FAX (9‘16) 821-0100
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|Mating Aduress:. 7.5 7A£ /WLD [) / SJ 1 T D - |Bilng Address (1 different):
City: 7B Sate (4 ZipCode: 4,?~'—(53"J . *ﬁmﬁtb A 7@@05 0 Jas 4’_30(3
Te'ephf”@?}s\/ 570, geea FAX#, ;"?o-.):;qw/ . |POS#E el |
ReportTo: Vg ) Lo '@, (| Sampler AN ) |aC éata x] Level ) (Standard) 0 Level c Ci Level 8 0. Level e
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Graph 1, MW-1
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Eievation vs. Time
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Graph 2, MW-2
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 3, MW-3
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 4, MW-4
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 5, MW-5
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Detectable Concentratlon {ug/l)

Graph 6, MW-8
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 7, MW-7
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 8, MW-8
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 9, MW-9
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concantrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 10, EW-1
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Attachment 5

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents
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. Se uoi a“ 680 Chesapeake Drive - - Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650} 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane . Walnut Creek, CA 94568 - (925} 9B8-9600  FAX (925) 988-0673
LI 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 . Sacramento, CA 95834° {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  -FAX (707) 792-0342 _
15571 Industrial Road San Carlas, CA 24070-4111 {650) 232-9600 FAX {650) 232-9612

] Sears,Telegraph 1058

orporation ient Proj. 1D: /09/
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-1 Received: 02/10/99
Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 02/17/99

Anaiysis Method: EFA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 02/19/99
Lab Number: 9902650-01 Rgported' 02./261'99

IEX.
Batch Number: GC021 ?QQOHBPEXA

EC
strument ID: GCHPSA

Fuel Fingerprint : Motor Oil

IAnaIyte - Detection Limit + SR
ug/L o
Extractable HC as Motor Oil 500 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Hecovery
n-Pentacosane (C25) . 50 150 89

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated lirnit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

(oW o

David A. E ette
oject Manager ' Page:




S eqUOia . 680 Chesapeake Drive . = - Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 - - FAX (650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane . Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

A l . l 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834° {916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

I v na Ytlca 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 - (707) 792-1865  ‘FAX (707} 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road %an Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9512

Corporation Client Proj. ID: Sears/T elegraph 1058 Sampled: 02/09/99
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D " Sample Descript: MW-1 Received: 02/10/99
Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix; LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/17/99
Attention: Ned Borglin Lab Number: 9902650-01 ' Reported: 02/26/99

m Bat
strument ID: GCHP30

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

lAnaIyte ) Detection Limit
ug/L
TPPHasGas . 50
Methyl t-ButylEther ... 2.5
Benzene 0.50
Toluene 0.50
Ethyl Benzene L i arieeeeneaaaa 0.50
Xylenes (Total}y ... 0.50
Chromatogram Pattern: ...,
Surrogates Control Limits % : % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 104

alytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

27

wd A Plc
oject Manager Page:

- .




Se u Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q © 404 N.Wiget Lane - Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

g . . 819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 ° {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
I v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Detaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  *FAX (707) 792-0342

15571 industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 FAX {650) 2329612

£ IT Corporation Client Proj. ID:  Sears/Telegraph 1058 Sampled: 02/09/99

57 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-6 : Received: 02/10/99
[Aartinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID Extracted: 02/17/99
g Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod Analyzed: 02/18/99

Lab Number: 9902650-02

: Reported: 02/26/99
7990HBPEXA

= Attention: Ned Borglin

Fuel Fingerprint : Motor Oil

'lnalyte i Detection Limit Sample Resulis
ug/L ug/L
xtractable HC as Motor Qil 500 N.D.
hromatogram Pattern:
urrogates ‘Control Limits % % Recovery
-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 90

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

ject Manager Page:



l ' : 680 Ch ake Drive - " Redwood City, CA 94063 650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequoia csape wood Clty (6%

404N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 9B8-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 05834°  (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  -FAX {707) 792-0342
1557 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 2329600 FAX (650) 2329612

i orporatlon Client Proj. ID:  Sears/Telegraph 1058 Sampled: 02/09/98
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-6 Received: 02/10/99
lMamnez CA 94553 Matre: LIQUID
o Analysus Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/17/99
£ Attention: Ned Borglin . Lab Number: 9902650402 . Re;gorted 02,[25/99

tﬂé Batch Number: GCO217998TEX30A
strument |1D: GCHP30 :

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

IAnaIy'te : Detection Limit Sample Remuits
ug/L ugt
PPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyl t-ButylEther Ll 2.5 i 71
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
ylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
rifluorotoluene 70 130 100

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

IEQUOIAANALVTICAL . ELAP #1210

! e
loject Manager o Page:



3 6B0 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
Sequoia g e o 94598
e B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834°
l : v Analytlcal 1455 McDowelt Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 -
1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

Sears/T elegraph 1058

T Corporation Client Proj. ID:
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-5
Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod
Attention: Ned Borglin Lab Number; 9902650-03

EstrumentID GCHPSA
Fuel Fingerprint : Motor Oil

'Analyte o ' Detection Limit
ug/L
Extractable HC as Motor Qil 500

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits %
n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated fimit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

(N

wd A PICh
oiect Man ger

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
{916} 921-9600
(707} 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

siszssna e, R

Sampled: 02/09/99'
Received: 02/10/99
Extracted: 02/17/99
Analyzed: 02/19/99

___Report; Heg_gted G2 KM"/

fAX (650) 364-9233

FAX (925) 9BB-0673
FAX {916} 921-0100
-FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 2329612

99

Sampla.Resuits
ug/L

N.D.

% Recovery
a6

Page:



Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (650) 364-9600 - FAX (650) 364-9233 .-
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
. 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 . Sacramento, CA 95834° (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100
l v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  -FAX(707) 792-0342
1551 industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232.9612

IT Corporation Client Proj. ID: Sears/Telegraph 1058 Sampled: 02/09/99
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D - Sample Descript: MW-5 Received: 02/10/99
Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/22 /95

Reported: 02/26/99

© Attention: Ned Borglin Lab Number: 9902650-03

2C G
lr]IStrument ID: GCHPO3
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

l Analyte ’ Detection Limit SampleResults -
ug/L ugfL

TPPH as Gas 50 N.D,
Methyl t-Butyl Ether .. 2.5 i 3.2
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene ‘ 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:

l Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 76

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUO[AANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

V), ' -

awd A Fiché{e
rolect Manager Page:




l SeqUOia © 6B0 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063

404 N. Wiget Lane B Walnut Creek, CA 94598
A l = 1 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 °
v nNd Ytl Ca 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954
1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

: ol i ears/T elegraph
[AS? Amold Dr,, Suite D ' Sample Descnpt MW-4

artinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysns Method: EPA 8015 Mod
Attention: Ned Bor :

lC Batch Nurnber: GC0217890HBPEXA
strument ID; GCHP5A :

Fuel Fingerprint : Motor Oil

'Qnalyte : Detection Limit
ug/L
xtractable HC as Motor Gil 500
hromatogram Pattern:
urrogates Control Limits %
-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

David A Pichgte
oject Manager

(650} 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

amp
Received: 02/10/93
Extracted; 02/17 /99
Analyzed: 02/19/99
Reported: 02/26/99 |

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9612

.ﬁ?@

02/09/99

SR T B S

N.D.

% Recovery
89

Page:




l . - &8 ake Driv : , 3 (650) 364-0600  FAX {650) 364-9233
| SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 9406, {650) {650}

404 N. Wiget Lane =~ Walrut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925} 988.9573
1 = 8I9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ° {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
' v Ana Ytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (T07) 792-1865 - FAX (707) 792-0342

1551 Industrial Road San Carjos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 2329612

133t

i p ient Proj. Sears/T elegraph 1058 :

757 Amold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript Mw-4 : Received: 02/10/99
lMartlnez CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID
p: Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/17 /99

Lab Number: 9902685004

ntlon Ned oggls

tC Batch Number GC021 ?998TEX30A
strument 1D: GCHP30 :

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

R__ported_ 02 /26/99

lAnalyte . ) Detection Limit
ug/L
PPHasGas 50 i T
Methyl t-Butyl Ether . 25 i 8.0.
Benzene - 0.50 N.D.
Toluene . 050 e 2.4
thyl Benzene . 050 ... 1.3
ylenes(Total) . 050 .. 6.5
Chromatogram Pattern:
Weathered Gas Ce-Ci12
Eurrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
riﬂuomtpluene 70 130 102
Analyles reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
ject Manager Page:



' 3 680 Ch 84} . 650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
' Sequola esapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) (650)

404 N. Wiget Lane - Walnut Creel, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
) A 1 . B19 Suiker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 958347 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
l v 1na ytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petalurna, CA 94954 (TOT) 792-1865  -FAX (707) 792-0342 .

1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

S e
ittt e

k T iy
¥ orparation ient Proj. 1D: ears/Telegraph 1058 Sampled: 02/09/99
57 Arnold Dr,, Suite D Sample Descript: DUP Received: 02/10/99
artinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8020 Analyzed: 02/19/99

ention: Ned Borglin Lab Number; 9902650-05

.('3 Batch Number: GC021999BTEXD2A
strument ID: GCHP02 :

Reported: 02/26 /99

BTEX Distinction
lﬂnalyte - Detection Limit

ug/L

enzene 0.50

oluene 0.50

thyl benzene 0.50

Xylenes (Total) 0.50
urrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 102

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

QUOIA ANALYTICGAL - ELAP #1210

vid A, Pichgtte =
oject Manager Page:




. 3 680 Chesapeake Drive - . © Redwood Clty, CA 94063
Sequ Ola 404 N, Wiget Lane i Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 958347

L 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8
I v AnalYtlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste, 0 Petaluma, CA 94954 -
T Corporation Client Proj. [D

1551 Industrial Road San Carlas, CA 94070-4111
57 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descfipt: MW-7
artinez, CA 94553 Matri: LIQUID

Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod
'Attention: Ned Borglin

-06

strument 1D; GCHPSA
Fuel Fingerprint : Motor Oil

l.\nalyte ; " Detection Limit
xtractable HC as Motor Qil 500
hromatogram Pattern:
urrogates Controf Limits %
-Pentacosane {C25) 50 150

Analytes reported as MN.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTIC - ELAP #1210

oject Manager

ifwid A. Pichette

{650) 354-9500
{925) 988-9600
(916) $21-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

Sampled: 02/09/93
Received: 02/10/99
Extracted: 02/17/99
Analyzed: 02/19/99
Reported: 02/2

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 98B-0673
FAX (916) 921-0100
“FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232.9512

e

IR

% Recovery
79

Page:




Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364.9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)588-9600  FAX (925) 988-9573
1 . 819 Suiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834° (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

l v Ana ytl CAL 1255 MeDowel Bive, North, Ste. D Petaturma. Ca 54954 (707) 792-1865  *FAX (707) 792-0342
: 1551 Industrial Road San Carlas, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

2 IT Corporation Client Proj. ID:  Sears/Telegraph 1058 -~ Sampled: 02/09/99
757 Amoid Dr., Suite D - Sample Descript: MW-7 Received: 02/10/99
Martinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/22 /99
Lab Number; 9902650-06 Reported: 02/26/99

{hy iHREHT

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

'Analyte ' Detection Limit

ug/iL

TPPHasGas .. 50

Methyi t-ButylEther ... 2.5

Benzene ‘ 0.50

Toluene 0.50

Ethyl Benzene 0.50

Xylenes (Total) 0.50

Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentiied HC

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 91

Analytes reported as N.D. were net present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

iroject Manager ‘ Page:



1 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA $4063
SeqUO]‘a’ 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
- 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834
' v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954
. 1551 Industriat Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

TR ey

Sears/Telegraph 1058

IT Corpaoration Client Proj. ID:
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: MW-8

Martinez, CA 94553 Matrde: LIQUID
Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod

Attentio

n: Ned Borglin Lab Number: 990265007
’;
Fuel Fingerprint : Motor Oil
l Analyte ; ' Detection Limit
ug/L

. Extractable HC as Motor Oil 500

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits %
l n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150

alytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

S, HE S SR W W N

EQUOIA ANALYTI

L - ELAP #1210

roject Manager

- e ..

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233

FAX (925) 988-9673 -

FAX (916) 921-0100
* FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 2329612

Sampled: 02/09/99

Received: 02/10/99
Extracted: 02/17 /99
Analyzed: 62/19/89
Reported: 02/26/99

Sample Resulis
ug/L

CoND)

% Recovery
80

Page:
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S equ Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive . Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX(650) 364-9233 -
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-3600  FAX (925) 988-9673
. BI9 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 958347 (916) 921-9600 fAX (916) 921-0100
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 - (707) 792-1865 - FAX (707} 792-0342
1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232.9612

amp Sied: 0 02/09/99

|-
Sample Descnpt MwW-g

757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Received: 02/10/99
IMamnez CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/19/99

b Number. 990265007 Reported: 02/26/99

1] T e 135
l‘)C Batch Number: GC021993BTEXD2A
nstrument ID: GCHPO2

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

l Analyte ) Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L

TPPHasGas i 50 el -89 "
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.C.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 " N.D.
Xytenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC . Cs-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triflugrotoluene 70 130 89

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIAANALYT AL - ELAP #1210

d@rh | .

David A, P:che@

rolect Manager Page: 13




- 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
SequOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
LI B19 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834°
I v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 - )
: 1551 Industrial Road San Caros, CA 94070-4111

(650) 364-9600 -
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
- FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232.9612

IT Corporation Ciient Proj. ID:  Sears/Telegraph 1058
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D Sample Descript: EW-01
lManinez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID
5 Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Mod

Attention; Ned Borglin L e a0 08

Fuel Fingerprint : Motor Oil

Sampled: 02/09/99
Received: 02/10/99
Extracted: 02/17 /99
Analyzed: 02/19/99
Reported: gg[g@/gg

lAnalyte ' Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
Extractable HC as Motor Qil RSP 500 e eaeeeaaans 1500 -
Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC . e ieeeeeaeaaaan C16-C36
ISurrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
n-Pentacosane (C25) 50 150 126
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
EQUOIA ANALYHJCAL - ELAP #1210
David A. Pighdtte
roject Manager Page:

ARy



{650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921- 0100
< FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (6503 232.9612

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834° (916) 921-9600
Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1865
san Carlos, CA 94070-4111 {650Q) 232-9600

Sequoia = g

l I ' Analyti Cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. [0
orporation

1551 Industrial Road
l 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D

Martinez, CA 94553
= Attention: Ned Borglin

ient Proj. ID:
Sample Descript: EW-01
Matri: LIQUID

Sears/Telegraph 1058

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Lab Number: 990265008

Analyzed: 02/19/99
Reported: 02/26/99

Sampled: 02/03/99
Received: 02/10/99

ﬁc Batch Number: GC021999BTEXO2A
strument |D: GCHPQ2 :

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE
l Analyte

Detection Limit

ug/L ' %Wﬁ

TPPHasGas . 50 i «“F20
Methyl t-ButylEther Ll 2.5 s 14
Benzene 050 Ll )
Toluene ' 0.50 ND."
EthylBenzene Ll 0.50 i 0.51
Xytenes(Total} 0.50 iiiiieaaa.. 0.94
Chromatogram Pattern:

Unidentified HC i Cs-C12

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 98

j
]
i
)
]
]
]

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

roject Mdnager Page:




S e u0i a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane : Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

A l - 812 Striker Averwe, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ° (P16) 921-9600 FAX (915)921-0100

w na Ytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 - FAX (707) 792-0342

1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

D . pled: 02/09/

57 Arnold Dr., Suite D Received: 02/10/93 £
[ﬂaninez, CA 94553 Matrix: LIQUID . i
Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 02/19/99
s N rglin Lab Number: 9902650-09 02/26/99

lC Batch Number: GC021993BTEX02A
strument {D: GCHPO2 :

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

I\nalyte : Detection Limit Sample Resufts
ug/L ugpL .
PPH as Gas 50 N.D.
ethyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene ‘ ’ 0.50 N.D.
thyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
ylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
. Chromatogram Pattern:
Eurrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
rifluorototuene 70 130 92

Anaiytes reported as N,D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

QUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

David A. Pichatfe
oject Manager : Page:




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 - (650) 364-9600  FAX {650) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane : Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600- FAX (925) 988-9673
. B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX {916)921-0100
l v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma. CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  * FAX (707) 792-0342
’ 1551 tndustrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
l IT Corporation Client Project ID: Sears/Telegraph 1058
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D
Martinez :
Attention: Ned Borglin QC Sample Group: 9902650 Reported: Mar 1, 1999

QUALITY COMTROL DATA REPORT

NMatrix: _Liguid
Method: EPA 8015A
Analyst: A, PORTER

ANALYTE Diesel

QC Batch #: GC0217390HBPEXA

Sample No.: 9302667-01
Date Prepared: 2117159
Date Analyzed: 2/19/98

instrument L.D_#: GCHP5B

Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D.
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 1600 —

Matrix Spike, ug/L: 880

% Recovery; B6

Matrix

Spike Duplicate, ug/t: B40)

% Recovery: 84

Relative % Difference: 2.4

RPD Control Limits: Q-50

LCS Batch#: BLKOZ21799AS

Date Prepared: 2/17/99
Date Analyzed: 2/19/9%
Instrument 1.0, #: GCHPSB

Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 1000
Recovery, ug/L: 720
- LCS % Recovery: 72

Percent Recovery Cantrol Limits:
MS/MSD 50-150
LCS 60-140

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality controf requirements have been met.
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the sam raagents,
preparation, and analytical methods emplayed for the samples. The matrix spike is an sliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the antire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Project Manager




S e u Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9672
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 958347 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
\ 4 Analyt1 Cal 1255 McDowen Biva, North, 5te.0 peraterma, A 94954 (707) 792-1865  * FAX(707) 792-0342
1557 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 940704111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
IT Corporation Client Project ID: Sears/Telegraph 1058
757 Arnold Dr., Suite D
Martinez N
Attention: Ned Borglin QC Sample Group: 9902650 Reported: Mar 1, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REFORT

Matrix: - Liquid
Method:  EPA 8015
Analyst: BTF

ANALYTE Gasoline

QC Batch #: GCO21799BTEX30A

Sample No.: GWS8302679-1MS
Date Prepared: 217799
Date Analyzed: 2/17/99
Instrument |.D.#: GCHP30

Sample Conc., ug/L: 74
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 250 —

Matrix Spike, ug/L: 300

% Recovery: Q0

Matrix .

Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 320

% Recovery: o8B

Relative % Difference: 8.5

RPD Control Limits: 0-25

LCS Batch#: GWLCS021793%A

Date Prepared: 2117199
Date Analyzed: 2117199
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP30

Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 250
LCS Recovery, ug/L: 250
LCS % Recovery: 100
Percent Recovery Control Limits:
MS/MSD 60-140
LCS 70-130

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

Please Note: " -

The LCS is 2 control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the sam® reagents,
preparation, and anabytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contrel limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

ot

Gavid A. Pithette
Project Manager



Sequoia
W¥ Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 M. Wiget Lane

B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste, D

1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 94063
Watnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834°
Petaluma, CA 94954

San Carlos, CA 940704111

(650) 364-9600
(925) 9B8-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707} 792-1865
(650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 0BB-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

© FAX {707) 792-0342

FAX (650) 2329612

IT Corporation

757 Arnold Dr., Suite D

Client Project ID: Sears/Telegraph 1058

Martinez
Attention: Ned Borglin QC Sample Group: 89902650 Reported: Mar 1, 1999
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Matrix: - Liquid
Method: EPA 8015
Analyst: BTF
ANALYTE Gasaline

QC Batch #: GC022299BTEXQ3A

Sample No.: GW9302477-04MS

Date Prepared: 2{22/39
Date Analyzed: 2122139
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHPO3
Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D.
Canc. Spiked, ug/L: 250
Matrix Spike, ug/L; 250
% Recovery: g8
Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ugfL: 270
% Recoavery: 108
Relative % Difference: 9.7
RPD Contro! Limits: 0-2%

LCS Batch#: GWLCS0222994A

Date Prepared: 2722199

Date Analyzed: 2/22i89

Instrument [.D.#: GCHPO3
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 250G
LCS Recovery, ug/L: 280
LCS % Recovery: 112

Percent Recovery Control Limits:

MS/MSD
LCS

6Q-140
70-130

Quality Assurance Statement: Al standard operating procedures and quality contral requirements have been met. .

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike Is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. I
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contro! limits due 1o matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch. ]




S equ Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 .  FAX (650} 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 9889600 FAX {925) 988-9673
. B19 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 ° (916) 921 -9600 FAX {916) 921-0100
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865 - FAX (707) 792-0342
1551 industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612
| IT Corporation Client Project 1D: Sears/Telegraph 1058
757 Arnold Dr,, Suite D
Martinez
Attention: Ned Borglin QC Sample Group: 9902650 Reported: Mar 1, 1999

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Matrix: " Liquid
Method: EPA 8015
Analyst: TLP

ANALYTE Gasoline

QC Batch #: GCO21999BTEXO2A

Sample No.: GW9302650-07
Date Prepared: 2/19/99
Date Analyzed: 2/19/99

Instrument (D #: GCHPQ2

Sample Conc., ug/L: N.D,
Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 250 -~

Matrix Spike, ug/L: 290

% Recovery: 1186

Matrix
Spike Duplicate, ug/L: 250
% Recovery: 100
Relative % Difference: i5
RPD Control Limits: 0-25

LCS Batch#: GCO21999BTEX02A

Date Prepared: 2{18/99
Date Analyzed: 2/19/99
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHPO2

Conc. Spiked, ug/L: 250
LCS Recovery, ug/l: = 220
LCS % Recovery: 88

Percent Recovery Control Limits:

MS/MSD 50-140
LCS 70-130

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTIC) preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the maix spike does not fall within specified control limits due 1o matrix
L interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

r




[ m Sﬂum MAL“ICM %so Mape@nveﬁdwoocﬁ City, CA 94063 « (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

@ CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Q 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 » Sacramento, CA 95834 » (9
Q404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « (925)
0 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite [ Petaluma, CA 9

16) 921-8600 FAX (916) 921-0100
988-2600 FAX (925) 988-9673
4954 » (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

Company Name: ~T-%

Project Name: SCG‘W' «

Mafling Addtess: =7 & -} }4{)’)0 /OF DQ - S(//k >

Billing Address (if different):

7/:_/«/;%0{&_/;1 %’? ‘QS:Z

City: -

VSR

‘. Zip Code: &7 4+5773 )UF L //%GO 3’ _

OS5 >500 _

" [Telephone: (ﬁy 5‘) _ 370 -3190 FAX (C/,QS) 370,3 99 / PO. #: | . ;f,
Report To: N E 0 EDIQ I L | Sampler: Fe ZI /{ ) QC Data: O Level D (Standard) QLlevelC QlevelB 0O Lavel A ('.)

b E— N = - ¥ e A
... :Turnaround 01 10 Working Days G 3Working Days Q2 -8 Hours Q Drinking Water M |Analyses Requested] e
A Time: Q 7Working Days Q2 Working Days 8 Q Waste Water SR 5 , g ‘ R
' Q 5Working Days 0 24 Hours Q Other > ﬁ —— o

Client Date/Time | Matrix Cont. Sequoia's \ ’ - | -
Sample I.D. - Sampled | Desc. Type | Sample # / Comments _,

b 2-7-9 : -
|1 -] 1114 L MRS X 52
: - ! 2"‘7“?? SR g .
N2 Mw-l | ils g

] =TT it e ;

O]~ . = B T, i =

- ? K | 'ﬂ?.*’ ;.3‘ ‘-
(. | aMur-6 ’ -
Lol Muw-5" @ |
I :
42 Mu -4

g Mw-t]

A z_q

. ‘White - Sggggig .

Ciobur |

. Rel_i_ﬁquished By: %k\[éx\.‘ﬁ__— :

Rélinquished’ By:

RelinGuished By:

_ Date/) lq\bg _Time:ﬂ}d Received By~ )4//.‘ Date: 2.%.99 | Time: |7 %) | S
Mt & o = }’-‘ Ll B . : *
t Date: T Time: Received By: " Date: Time: -
Date: (Time: Reteived By Lab; Date: Time:

Pt it

Wéré Samples Racelved In Good Condition? “OYes OO N

Sampleg on lca? QYes 'O No Method of Shipment

Page _ of
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\ STQUOTA ANAIVHCAL -
’ CHAIN OF CUSTODY

(650) 364-9233
FAX (916) 921-0100
988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9573

Company Name: 1“7

Bl[hng Address (if dlfferent) D 2 /1‘\"7-'}- 2/} -

“(City:

ok ot g,  Saleica Y Z'PCC’dWLxs*;} bugﬁ /4 7&@03,«6%;_
"__'Te“’-‘p““{ 25) 370~ 39450 FAX#@;’;)}?O 399) |RO#
;ReportTo UF'\ ﬁO#lrn | Sampler; 3L e Q}’ f) | ac Data: Olevel D (Standard) QlevelC QlevelB O Level A
" Turnaround Q 10 Working Days Q3Working Days ~ Q2-8Hours | -Q Drink m Water vy {Analyses Requested]
__Time‘ Q 7 Working Days EJZWorkmg Days }4 CW\;‘M& C‘ifC{j ER\k%%e—Water / R :
Q 5 Working Days Q 24 Hours ‘Qother - A4
Ciient Date/Time Matrix | # of Cont. Sequoia’s
Sample 1.D. - -Sampled Desc. | .Cont. | Type | Sample # /ﬂ‘i\ Comments
\ 2 i -
-1 | 5Rlas X Lers
. =75 .
v 2. M) ~07
]
¢ ol aMw-8
4 Mw-@
s, Ew@ \
GCUJ-O}
17
| 8.
g, "

~ Relinquished By: M)ﬂ A Tlme 17 70 Rece:wad%,i% ' | Date: 7. ek ‘W Time: }ZZ/
" Relinquished By: o | 'Daté:; 4 Trme Flecelved By: .. | Date: | - | Time: |
- Relinquished By: &jDéte:”; N Time: T Recaived By Lab: Date: Time: -
) . .
Ware Samples Recewed in Good Condlnon? QYes QNo ) - Samples on lce‘? DYes QO No Method of .Shlpment' ‘-: . », Pana r;f '

GES NN UND WD OB B0 G G e o an
Chesapeake Dnve ‘Redwood City, CA 94063 + (650) 364-9600 FAX
Q 819 Striker Ave., -Suite 8 e Sacramento, CA 95834 * (916) 821-9600 FAX
Q 404 N. W|get Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94508 » (925)

Q 1455 MCDOWBII Bivd. North Suite D » * Petaluma, CA 94954 + (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

T T R Project Name: ﬁ@c‘_/s /7"’/(_01,4_“,/7 ﬁ—mm;g
Malllng Adldress 75’7/4{ U{}LD @‘2 Su LZ‘EZJ\)

- Pink - Client

- Yellow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia



0 SRS A
*¥¥ CHAIN OF CUSTODY

BsomsapeM)anadwomsty, mciosa {650) 3?9600% (65

0) 364-9233

Q1 819 Striker Ave., Suite 8 « Sacramento, CA 95834 » * (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

R

. 0404 N. Wiget Lane » Walnut Creek, CA 94598 « * (925) 088-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673amr - y

C] 1435 MCDoweH BIvd North, Suite D » Petaluma, CA 94954 » (70?) 792-1865 FAX (707): 792 0342

Company Name: 2 7’

|Maiing Aqaress: 75’7/},@/&%9 [M Swf;gp

B:Ihng Address (if dlfferent)

PmJectName Q‘MS Q‘Lr(_ﬁﬁpﬁ ‘Zfi‘/(?s?

Gity: Y TIALE T State: M S Zp Code 4 bj} u@ Jd; f 7(0 éo 5 O 30_‘)";/}00
Telép‘hor[gg/"s\/ 370,159 0 FAX #| - 370 3997 PO L RECERNTN & T LT -
Report To: /j £ @q LA . Sampler /4 Mg‘,& et Qc Data: Q Level ») (Standard) OlevelC "Olevel B Qlevela # ©
Turnarcund Q10 Warking Days Q 3 Working Days - 02 - 8 Hours L Drinking Water (. lAnalyses Requested—[ 5 | QE.
Time: Q 7 Working Days Q 2 Working Days QO Waste Water b“ ‘ - '
O 5 Working Days 0 24 Hours Q0Cther = '-
Cient Date/Time | Matrix |y # of |* Cont. | Sequoia’s ment
Sample 1.D, Sampled Desc. | Cont. Tyoe  Sample # /} Com_men s
LMWy 1o NEE
- T 1r . . =1
. MWE 2o 130 ;
iR o e
!“ ) S !
3. . : R E;
e w 1 =
451 L 4=
V ‘:.‘ i +h ey |
5. i - _
j R
6.,\1‘ ' =":‘:..u‘L t\
7 R 3
8. et f.%
-;" ’ \‘.J i []
. il Ty 2 -
9. . =z
10 : ) -
Relinquished By: M e o Daté:,ﬁ/’ﬁ’kﬁ?!‘ime: F{ecewed By 57'2{.-6 /ﬂ Date: %/g/;'; Time:. // S g’
' Relinquished By: | | Date: Time: ' Hecewed By Date Time:
Relinquished By: ‘Date: Time: . Recenved By Lab Date. Time:
Were Samples Racelved In Good Condition? QYes T No' Samples on Ice? Q Yaq ONo  Method of Shlpman! Page __of__



